

No.

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES**

---

---

KATURIA SMITH, ANGELA ROCK, AND MICHAEL PYLE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON LAW SCHOOL, WALLACE D.  
LOH, ROLAND HJORTH, SANDRA MADRID, AND RICHARD  
KUMMERT,

*Respondents.*

---

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael E. Rosman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hans Bader  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St., NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 833-8400

Steven A. Hemmat  
Law Office of Steven A. Hemmat, P.S.  
119 First Ave. South, Ste. 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 682-6644

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
1.    Defendants .....	2
2.    The Law School's Admissions System .....	3
3.    Plaintiffs' Applications .....	6
B.    PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	13
A.    THE <i>BAKKE</i> CASE .....	13

B.	THE LOWER COURTS ARE SPLIT . . . . .	17
C.	THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE OTHER ISSUES RELATED TO THE USE OF RACE IN ADMISSIONS . . . . .	21
1.	Academic Freedom Or Diversity? . . . . .	22
2.	Issue of Fact or Issue of Law? . . . . .	23
3.	Diversity, Racial Diversity, and Racial Proportionalism . . . . .	23
4.	Level of Scrutiny . . . . .	24
5.	"Compelling" Interests . . . . .	25
6.	Societal Discrimination . . . . .	27
7.	The Application of <i>Marks</i> to <i>Bakke</i> . . . . .	28
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	17
<i>Ass'n Of Bituminous Coal Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	25, 26
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	19, 20, 23, 26
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 18
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Ga. 2000) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	11, 12, 28-30

<i>McNamara v. City of Chicago</i> , 138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	30
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) .....	21
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	26
<i>Peters v. Moses</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1328 (W.D. Va. 1985) .....	19
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i> .
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	22
<i>Schindler v. Clerk of Circuit Court</i> , 715 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	27
<i>Smith v. University of Washington Law School</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (W.D. Wash. 1998) .....	4, 5
<i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) .....	13
<i>United States v. Castro-Vega</i> , 945 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	29

<i>United States v. Eckford</i> , 910 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	21
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (S.D. Ga. 1999)	19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	26, 27
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	11, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9
28 U.S.C. § 1343	9
42 U.S.C. § 1981	i, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	i, 2, 9, 10, 13, 14, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1 . . . . . i, 1

Wash. Const. Art. 2, § 41 . . . . . 10

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.400 (1998) . . . . . 10

Other Authorities:

Gabriel Chin, *Bakke To The Wall: The Crisis of  
Bakkean Diversity*, 4 Wm. & Mary Bill of  
Rights J. 881 (1996) . . . . . 18

Transcript of Oral Argument in *Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
11/16/2000 . . . . . 24
